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A RESOLUTION TO REFORM SECTION 412, APPENDIX C OF THE ELECTIONS CODE: ENFORCEMENT
WHEREAS, 
the Elections Code does not have adequate or specific mechanisms for enforcement, and

WHEREAS, 
an effective Elections Code and Elections Commission is a necessary pre-requisite for a fair and impartial election to take place, and

WHEREAS, 
having a more specific enforcement section will clarify the expectations and consequences of certain actions during the election season, and

WHEREAS, 
a hybrid system between monetary and point consequences provides the fairest and most balanced system for enforcing the Elections Code.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Student Senate here assembled that the following changes be added to the Student Senate Elections Code:

412 Enforcement
A. Scope. All candidates for Student Senate offices are bound by, and violators will be penalized under this Code. Any candidate (individual or coalition member) shall be held responsible for all work undertaken on his/her behalf, including but not limited to his/her campaign staff, anyone wearing his/her campaign T-shirt, any campaign emails sent with or without the candidate’s knowledge, etc. 

2. Each candidate shall be responsible for assuring that his/her campaign workers are fully acquainted with this section of the Elections Code and the regulations ofthe Elections Code.

B. Complaints. Any person who believes a violation of the Elections Code has occurred may file a complaint with the Elections Commissioner no later than 5 p.m. two (2) school days after witnessing or discovering the violation. Such complaints shall be in writing and signed by the person filing said complaint. A complaint filed with the Elections Commission against a coalition or candidate which has not yet officially filed to run for office but is engaged in campaign activities in violation of this Code may be heard upon the receipt by the Elections Commission of a declaration of candidacy from the coalition or candidate to whom the complaint pertains. Members of the Elections Commission may file complaints up until the time the election is certified. Complaints shall be logged and the log will be available in the Union Administration Office Elections Commissioner cubicle. All complaints and hearings will be governed by procedures approved by the Elections Commission.
1. A notice shall be issued within two (2) school days of the filing of a complaint. The notice will state the offense and the alleged violator will have the opportunity to enter a plea. The alleged violator will be assigned a date to appear before the Hearing Board to present evidence and make arguments on their behalf. The Elections Commission has the right to dismiss unverifiable complaints.
2. The Complaint Adjudicator shall investigate all formal complaints under the provisions of this Code. Before the Hearing Board conducts any vote on the complaint (other than a vote to dismiss) any person alleged in the complaint to have committed such a violation shall be notified of the complaint and be given the opportunity to demonstrate, in writing, that no ction should be taken against such person on the basis of the complaint.
2. Offense hearings shall be presided over by the Hearing Board. The alleged offender, or a person designated by the offender, shall be permitted to present evidence and make arguments at offense hearings. In addition, the Complaint Adjudicator shall be permitted to make arguments and present evidence.
3. After reviewing the evidence, the Hearing Board shall determine whether an offense has been committed. If the Hearing Board finds that an offense has been committed, they shall impose such penalties as deemed appropriate and consistent with the provisions of this Code and other applicable University rules and regulations.
C. Minor Offenses. Minor offences are infractions ruled to be of minor consequence, often those accidentally committed or not committed with malicious intent. Their immediate impact on the election is considered nominal. Minor Offences may include, but not be limited to, the following:
1. Failing to comply with the provisions of §404 regarding coalitions and candidates, 
2. Failing to comply with the provisions of §409 regarding campaigning other than actions that violate §409 A 1 or §409 A 4.
D. Significant Offenses. Significant offences are infractions ruled to be of significant consequence and generally, though not necessarily committed intentionally. These offences can be committed with or without malicious intent, but have an undeniable affect on the election or on certain persons. Significant Offences shall may include, but not be limited to, the following:
1. Failing to comply with the provisions of §405 regarding polling,
2. Failing to comply with the provisions of §410 regarding campaign expenses,
3. Failing to comply with the provisions of §411 regarding campaign reporting requirements, or
4. Incurring campaign expenses which exceed the voluntary recommend spending limit by ten dollars ($10.00) or less after consenting to be bound by that limit.
4.5. Non-criminal violations of §409 A 1, to be classified at the discretion of the Elections Commission Hearing Board.
E. Serious Offenses. Serious offences are infractions ruled to be of serious consequence andcommitted intentionally. Though the offender need not have intended for the full array of the offense’s consequences, it is a conscious infraction or action in bad faith. These offenses affect all or some of the following: the election, certain persons involved, and the political climate. Serious Offences may include, but not be limited to, the following:
1. Failure to complete the mandatory candidate workshops requirement (404 C), 
2. Making a libelous or slanderous statement regarding another coalition or candidate,
3. Engaging in a repeated pattern of lesser offenses
4. Failure to comply with rulings of the Elections Commission or the Elections Commissioner within a reasonable time, including failing to pay fines when due,
5. Encouraging any individual to commit an offense under this Code,
6. Neglect of ethical responsibility to prevent the commission of an offense under this Code by another individual,
7. Submitting false information in, omitting required information from, or failing to file reports required under this Code;
8. Non-criminal violations of §409 A 1, to be classified at the discretion of the Elections Commission Hearing Board.
9. Using an academic listserv to promote the election or defeat of any candidate(s), initiative(s) or referendum(a).
F. Egregious Offenses. Egregious offences are infractions ruled to be of major consequence to the current election, the political environment, and the reputation of the Student Senate generally. These infractions are committed with intent to disrupt the democratic process and involve egregious malfeasance on the part or parts of one or more individuals. Egregious Offences shall may include, but not be limited to, the following:
1. Criminal and/or non-criminal violations of§409 A.1, to be classified at the discretion of the Elections Commission Hearing Board.
2. Violations of §409 C.1, §409 C.2, §409 C.3;
3. Attempting to mislead or obstruct the Elections Commission, the Elections Commissioner, or the Hearing Board in the performance of their duties,
4. Tampering with election equipment/paraphernalia,
5. Attempting to influence the outcome of an election by means of harassment, intimidation, bribery, or fraud,
6. Casting more than one ballot;
G. Penalties.
1. Each minor offense shall be punishable by a fine of no less than twenty-five dollars ($25.00), restitution, and/or any other non-monetary penalty deemed appropriate by the Elections Commission.
2. Each significant offense shall be punishable by a fine of no less than fifty dollars ($50.00), restitution, and/or any other non-monetary penalty deemed appropriate by the Elections Commission.
3. Each serious offense shall be punishable by a fine of no less than seventy-five dollars ($75.00), restitution, and/or any other non-monetary penalty deemed appropriate by the Elections Commission.
4. Each egregious offense shall be punishable by a fine of no less than one hundred dollars ($100), restitution, and/or any other non-monetary penalty deemed appropriate by the Elections Commission.
5. In addition, the Elections Commission may disqualify offenders from running as candidates in future elections, and may refer such persons to appropriate University departments for further disciplinary action. In cases involving the intentional destruction or damaging of campaign materials or election equipment/paraphernalia, the Election Commission may order restitution.
6. Coalitions, their officers, and/or individual candidates may be held responsible for conduct in accordance with guidelines established for individual members if having prior knowledge, participation in, or encouragement of the conduct.
7. In addition to the penalties detailed in §412, coalitions may be punished by a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00), restitution, or other non-monetary penalties deemed appropriate by the Elections Commission.
8. In assessing penalties, the Elections Commission shall consider any circumstances that tend to aggravate or mitigate the severity of the offense, including any voluntary disclosures or cooperation provided to the Complaint Adjudicator in investigating the offense.
9. Any spending over $6,000.00 by a coalition or independent President/Vice President candidates shall be punishable by a fine of 200% of the dollar amount by which the $6,000.00 spending limit was exceeded.
H. All candidates shall be responsible for the timely payment of their own fines before taking office. Students with outstanding fines will have a hold placed on their records. Fines will be considered outstanding if they are not paid within two weeks from time of final judgment. Candidates with unpaid fines will not be allowed to assume office.
I. Disqualification of a Presidential or Vice-Presidential Candidate. In the event that a presidential and/or vice-presidential candidate is disqualified prior to the election, the other candidate on the petition or the associated coalition may have four (4) days or until the date of ballot verification, whichever occurs first, to resubmit a petition indicating new candidates for President and Vice- President. This petition is subject to the same requirements listed in 403.B and 403.D.
J. Plea bargains may be negotiated at the discretion of the Elections Commissioner. Pleas shall be enforced pending allocution by the accused and hearing board approval at an Elections Commission judicial hearing. 
